
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Policy and Resources Select Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 22nd June, 2017 at 10.00 am

Place Wellington Room, Elizabeth II Court South, The Castle, 
Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. NEW ADMINISTRATION: INTRODUCTION TO SCRUTINY  

To receive a presentation on scrutiny, and the terms of reference of the 
Policy and Resources Select Committee.

7. 2016/17 END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AND 
TRANSFORMATION TO 2019  (Pages 11 - 80)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources providing a
summary of the County Council’s 2016/17 final accounts, and to consider 
a report of the Chief Executive regarding the Transformation to 2019 
programme. A presentation will be provided to summarise the reports 
from the Head of Finance.  

8. SHAPING HAMPSHIRE 2016/17 YEAR END PERFORMANCE 
REPORT AND SERVING HAMPSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN FOR 2017 
TO 2021  (Pages 81 - 110)

To receive a report of the Chief Executive regarding the County Council’s 
performance during 2016/17 against priorities within the Shaping 
Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2013-2017, and to receive a report of the 
Chief Executive setting out the background to, and content of, the 
proposed revised Strategic Plan: Serving Hampshire – Strategic Plan for 
2017-2021. A supporting presentation to be provided by the Head of 
Insight and Engagement. 

9. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 111 - 118)

To review the work programme of topics for future consideration by the 
Policy & Resources Select Committee. 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

                                                                        
 

AT A MEETING of the POLICY AND RESOURCES SELECT COMMITTEE of the 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Friday, 20 January 2017. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Chairman: 
p Councillor Elaine Still 

 
Vice-Chairman  

p Councillor Keith Evans 
Councillors: 
p  Ray Bolton    p  Anna McNair Scott 
p  Adrian Collett   p  Andy Moore     
p  Criss Connor   p  Mark Staplehurst 
p  Keith House   p  Bruce Tennent 
a  Roger Huxstep   a  Ken Thornber 
p  Robin McIntosh       a  Sharyn Wheale 
   
153. BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

The Chairman announced that the press and members of 
the public were permitted to film and broadcast the 
meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting were consenting 
to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of 
those images and recording for broadcasting purposes. 
 

154. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Roger 
Huxstep, Cllr Ken Thornber and Cllr Sharyn Wheale. The 
conservative Substitute Member Cllr Edward Heron 
attended in their place.  
 

155. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at 
the meeting they must declare that interest at the time of the 
relevant debate and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  
Furthermore Members were mindful that where they 
believed they had a Personal interest in a matter being 
considered at the meeting they considered whether such 
interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was 
appropriate to leave the meeting whilst the matter was 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with the Code.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

156.    MINUTES 
       

The Minutes of the Policy & Resources Select Committee 
meeting held on 22 November 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
157.    DEPUTATIONS 
 
           No deputations were received at this meeting.  

 
158.    CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman had no announcements to make on this 
occasion.  

 
  159.   ANALYSIS OF MEMBER DEVOLVED GRANT BUDGETS 
 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of 
Transformation and Governance regarding the Members 
Devolved Grants budget (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). 
 
Members heard that: 

 The Members devolved budget was currently £8,000 
per Member. It had been a proposal as part of the 
Transformation to 2017 savings that this reduce to £5,000 
per member 

 When the savings proposals were considered by the 
Policy & Resources Select Committee, the Committee 
recommended that this proposal be re-considered 

 Since then, an analysis of the use of Member grants 
had been undertaken and a revised proposed change was 
being recommended 

 The average spend by members was £6,400 in the 
first two years of this administration and £6,700 in year 
three 

 It would be possible to avoid making this saving by 
using Policy & Resources reserves for the 2017/18 and 
2018/19 financial years. The situation would then need to be 
reviewed 

 
Members commented: 

 Members from the minority political groups  were 
disappointed that the sample of Members surveyed about 
the scheme as part of the analysis had not covered all of the 
political groups 

 Some Members argued that being able to carry 
forwards a proportion of the funds from year to year was 
helpful in managing grants over time 

 
Following the debate, Members of the committee were in 
agreement regarding making a recommendation to retain 
Members grant budget at £8,000, however there were 
differing views regarding carry forwards.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
The following was proposed by Cllr Collett and seconded by 
Cllr House: 
 

That up to £2,000 of unspent grant funding be allowed 
to be carried forwards to the next financial year.  

 
This was put to the vote and lost by 5 votes for, 7 against.  
 
The following was then proposed by the Chairman, and 
carried by majority vote:  

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the annual Member Grants budget remain at £8,000 
per Member.  
 
That in future, any unspent grant funds no longer be carried 
forwards to the next financial year. 

 
  160.   BUDGET 
 

The Committee considered reports and a supporting 
presentation from the Chief Executive, Director of Culture 
Communities and Business Services, Director of 
Transformation, Director of Public Health and Director of 
Corporate Resources – Corporate Services, regarding the 
budget. This included; reports on budget setting and 
provisional cash limits 2017/18, and transformation to 2017 
report no. 9 that had been considered by Cabinet in 
December 2016; the proposed revenue budget for policy 
and resources for 2017/18 and the proposed capital 
programme for policy and resources for 2017/18 to 2019/20, 
due to be considered by the Executive Member for Policy 
and Resources at the Decision Day on 20 January 2017 
(see Item 7 in the Minute Book).  
 
Members heard that: 

 The budget setting report had been provided in 
accordance with the remit of the Policy & Resources Select 
Committee to scrutinise financial management 

 The grant loss anticipated in the next two years was 
greater than that experienced in the previous four years 

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy sets out that a 
further £140m in savings are required by 2019/20 in order to 
balance the budget 

 According to the reserves strategy, around £100m in 
reserves is available to use, however the majority of this is 
the grant equalisation reserve which will be fully utilised in 
2018/19 

 The savings required for the 2017/18 budget had 
been agreed in 2015; no new savings were proposed in this 
budget 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
passed to 
Executive Member 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 

 By October 2016 £65m of the £99m savings for 
2017/18 had been secured. It had been agreed that £13m of 
savings for the Adults Health and Care Department could be 
delivered during 2017/18 

 The savings target for the Policy & Resources budget 
for 2017/18 was £11m and it was expected to slightly over 
achieve. The majority of these savings had been achieved 
through staff reductions.  

 
Following the debate, the Chairman proposed the following 
that was agreed: 

 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee support 
the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources in section 10 (page 7) of 
the capital programme report.  
 
The Following was proposed by the Chairman and carried 
by majority vote (with the following members abstaining; 
Collett, Connor, House, Tennent): 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee support 
the recommendations being proposed to the Executive 
Member for Policy and Resources in section 10 (page 10) of 
the revenue budget report. 

 
  161.   ANNUAL IT UPDATE 
 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of 
Corporate Resources providing an update on the work of 
the IT section over the past year (see Item 8 in the Minute 
Book). 
 
Members heard that: 

 The new Head of IT Operations had joined the 
County Council in May 2016 

 The IT section had overachieved against it’s savings 
target for the 2017/18 financial year 

 East Hampshire District Council and the Hampshire 
Fire and Rescue Service had decided not to continue with 
the County Council providing their IT services 

 The funding structure had been changed so that 
corporately prioritised IT projects would not be charged to 
departments 

 Future priorities included; the continuation of the 
Digital Programme; supporting departments with IT 
requirements relating to Transformation to 2019 savings 
proposals; improving WiFi coverage of council buildings to 
support an increasingly mobile workforce; and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendations 
passed to 
Executive Member 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

implementation of Sharepoint electronic records 
management system 
 
Following questions, Members heard: 

 As part of the digital programme the County 
Council’s webpages had been updated, to make them 
clearer and support access from mobile devices 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
The Select Committee note the report.  

 
162.    WORK PROGRAMME AND ONGOING WORK ACROSS 

ALL SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

Members noted the work programme for the Committee and 
the overview of scrutiny activity across all Committees (see 
Item 9 in the Minute Book).  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the work programme is agreed, subject to any 
amendments arising from this meeting.  

 
 
 
 

______________________ 
Chairman, 22 June 2017  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Policy & Resources Select Committee 

Date: 22 June 2017 

Title: 2016/17 End of Year Financial Report and Transformation to 
2019 

Report From: Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services 

Contact name: Rob Carr, Head of Finance 

Tel:    01962 847508 Email: rob.carr@hants.gov.uk 

1. Summary  

1.1. The purpose of this item is for the Policy & Resources Select Committee to fulfil 
it’s role to scrutinise ‘Relevant Financial Management (e.g. budget setting and 
monitoring final accounts, capital programme, capital receipts)’ (as per the 
scrutiny responsibilities outlined in Part 2, Chapter 5 of the Constitution). 

2. Contextual information 

2.1. Attached at Appendix 1 is a report which provides a summary of the 2016/17 
final accounts. This is due to be considered by Cabinet on 19 June 2017. An 
update can be provided at the meeting regarding whether Cabinet agreed the 
recommendations as set out in Section 10 of the report. 

2.2. Attached at Appendix 2 is a report regarding Transformation to 2019: Report 
No.1. This is also due to be considered by Cabinet on 19 June 2017. An update 
can be provided at the meeting regarding whether Cabinet agreed the 
recommendations as set out in Section 8 of the report. 

2.3. A presentation will also be provided at the Policy & Resources Select 
Committee meeting by the Head of Finance to summarise and explain the 
context of these two reports.   

3. Recommendations  

3.1.  That the Policy and Resources Select Committee endorses the Cabinet’s 
recommendations to full Council set out in section 10.10 of the 2016/17 End of 
Year Financial Report.  

3.2. That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the key points of the 
Transformation to 2019: Report No.1 Report, as summarised in section 8.1. 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



Integral Appendix A 
 

 

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Corporate Strategy 

Hampshire safer and more secure for all:     
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Maximising well-being: 
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Enhancing our quality of place: 
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 12



Integral Appendix B 
 

 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: 
 
1. Equality Duty 

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 
Act’
[...]
binet consideration of Public 
Consultation response and savings 
proposals

October 2017

Full Council consideration of savings 
proposals and budget envelope for April 
2019

November 2017

Continued delivery of projects, programmes 
and savings

November 2017 >

Page 80



 

 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Policy & Resources Select Committee 

Date: 22 June 2017 

Title: Shaping Hampshire 2016/17 Year End Performance Report 
and Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017 to 2021 

Report From: Chief Executive 

Contact name: 
Deborah Harkin, Assistant Chief Executive / Philippa Mellish, Head 
of Insight and Engagement  

Tel:    
01962 846699/ 

847482 
Email: 

deborah.harkin@hants.gov.uk 

philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk  

1. Summary  

1.1. The purpose of this item is for the Policy and Resources Select Committee to 
monitor performance against the Shaping Hampshire Plan for 2013-2017, and 
consider the proposed Strategic Plan for the new administrative period - Serving 
Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017 to 2021. This fulfils the Committee’s role to 
scrutinise ‘how effectively is crosscutting/corporate policy developed, 
implemented and performance evaluated and improved’ (as per the scrutiny 
responsibilities outlined in Part two of Chapter five of the Constitution). 

2. Contextual information 

2.1. Attached at Appendix one is the Shaping Hampshire - 2016/17 year end 
performance report. This is due to be considered by Cabinet on 19 June 2017. At 
the meeting an update will be provided on whether Cabinet agreed the 
recommendations as set out in section seven. 

2.2. Attached at Appendix two is the Serving Hampshire – Strategic Plan for 2017-
2021 report (and the Plan itself at Appendix 3). This is also due to be considered 
by Cabinet on 19 June 2017. At the meeting an update will be provided on 
whether Cabinet agreed the recommendations as set out in section seven. 

2.3. A presentation will also be provided at the Policy and Resources Select 
Committee meeting by the Head of Insight and Engagement to summarise and 
explain the context of these two reports.   

2.4. The Policy and Resources Select Committee is invited to consider whether to add 
any items to the Select Committee work programme as a result of considering the 
attached reports. 

 

 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8

mailto:deborah.harkin@hants.gov.uk
mailto:philippa.mellish@hants.gov.uk


 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

3.1.  That the Policy and Resources Select Committee note the County Council’s key 
performance outcomes against the Shaping Hampshire plan for 2016/17.  

3.2.  That the Policy and Resources Select Committee endorses the Cabinet’s 
recommendations to full Council set out in section seven of the ‘Serving 
Hampshire – Strategic Plan for 2017-2021’ report.  

 

 

 

 

 

 
CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION: 

 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 

Hampshire safer and more secure for all:     
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Maximising well-being: 
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

Enhancing our quality of place: 
yes 

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 

None  

 

Page 82



Integral Appendix B 
 

 

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS: 
 
1. Equality Duty 

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the 
Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act; 

 Advance equal
[...]
 authority activity have fallen by 35.8% since 2010 - on 
target for a 40% reduction by 2025 

 Five athletes who won medals at Rio’s Olympic and Paralympic games were 
supported through the Hampshire Talented Athlete Scheme (HTAS), winning a 
total of eight medals - six golds, one silver and one bronze 

 £420,000 was awarded to the County Council by the Cabinet Office as part of 
the One Public Estate programme to develop projects and initiatives that will 
increase efficiency through joint working with other local authority organisations 

 The County Council successfully secured £440,000 funding from the 
Government to promote green forms of transport in rural areas 

Page 86



 

 

 £4.3m in savings were generated this year by County Supplies, with prices over 
40% cheaper compared with six key providers (based on a sample basket of 
items) 

 The County Council was assessed as providing high assurance for how it 
manages data protection by the Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) 
following an external audit – the highest level that can be achieved 

 As part of its award winning web content strategy, the County Council 
redesigned 4,000 web pages and reduced the total number of pages by 57% - 
making it easier for residents to find the information they need online 

 

A more extensive list of key performance achievements is included in appendix one. 

3.5. Key performance risks - for all areas where performance had decreased or 
failed to meet targets, departmental improvement plans were in place and 
mitigating action was being taken. Of these, the majority were considered 
low risk with only one area rated high risk: 

Number of people killed or seriously injured on 
Hampshire roads 

Current status: Red 
Unit of measure: Number (three year average) 

The figure for people killed or 
seriously injured (KSI) is 
calculated by combining the 
number of fatal and the number 
of serious incidents, as defined 
by the Police Accident 
Reports. There is a nat
[...]
monstrate that Hampshire 
County Council performed well in the delivery of core public services during 
the 2016/17 performance year, with capacity to improve.  

6.2. Work has been undertaken to develop a new Strategic Plan and to develop a 
revised approach to corporate performance management, providing an 
updated governance structure for performance reporting to Cabinet.  

6.3. Further actions have been identified to improve the efficiency, timeliness and 
transparency of performance reporting, which will be taken forward over the 
next 12-18 months.  

7. Recommendations 

7.1. It is recommended that Cabinet:  

a) Note the County Council’s key performance outcomes against the Shaping 
Hampshire plan for 2016/17; 

b) Approve the approach taken to revising the County Council’s Performance 
Management Framework, as set out in section 5 

c) Note the activity planned to improve further the County Council’s approach 
to performance reporting, as set out in section 5.  

                                            

1
 http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/About/Policy/Performance.aspx?nccredirect=1 

https://performance.westsussex.gov.uk/en/stat/goals/w6h8-vure/vech-36rz/j72h-nyri/view  
https://performance.surreycc.gov.uk/stat/goals/98tw-b5pa  
 

Page 91

http://www.northumberland.gov.uk/About/Policy/Performance.aspx?nccredirect=1
https://performance.westsussex.gov.uk/en/stat/goals/w6h8-vure/vech-36rz/j72h-nyri/view
https://performance.surreycc.gov.uk/stat/goals/98tw-b5pa


 

 

Links to the Corporate Strategy 

Hampshire safer and more secure for all: Yes  

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): All 

Maximising well-being: Yes  

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): All  

Enhancing our quality of place: Yes  

Corporate Improvement plan link number (if appropriate): All  

 

Other Significant Links 

Links to previous Member decisions:  

Title 

Shaping Hampshire: Quarter Two Performance 
Update 

Date 

12 December 2016 
[...]
ge 118


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	7 2016/17 End of Year Financial Report and Transformation to 2019
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet budget outturn report
	Appendix 2 - Cabinet Transformation to 2019 report

	8 Shaping Hampshire 2016/17 Year End Performance Report and Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan for 2017 to 2021
	Appendix 1 - Cabinet Shaping Hampshire Performance Report 2016-17
	Appendix 2 - Cabinet Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 2017-2021 Report
	Appendix 3 - Serving Hampshire Strategic Plan 2017-2021

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Policy and Resources Select Committee of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 22nd June, 
2017

PRESENT

Chairman:
p Councillor Jonathan Glen

Vice Chairman:
p Councillor Keith Evans

p Councillor Ray Bolton
p Councillor Adrian Collett
p Councillor Judith Grajewski
p Councillor Edward Heron
a Councillor Keith House
p Councillor Roger Huxstep

p Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
p Councillor Peter Latham
a Councillor Anna McNair-Scott
p Councillor Floss Mitchell
p Councillor Bruce Tennent
p Councillor Michael Westbrook

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Keith Mans, Deputy 
Leader, attended in place of Councillor Roy Perry, Executive Member for Policy 
and Resources and Leader of the Council

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Anna McNair Scott. The 
conservative substitute Cllr Chris Carter attended in her place. Apologies were 
also received from Cllr Keith House. The liberal democrat substitute Cllr Mike 
Thornton attended in his place.  

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the Policy & Resources Select Committee meeting held on 20 
January 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.
 



2

4.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputation requests had been received on this occasion. 

5.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman paid tribute to Cllr Elaine Still, the previous Chairman of this 
Select Committee, and gave thanks to the following Members who had served 
on this Select Committee prior to the election: Cllr Connor, Cllr McIntosh, Cllr 
Wheale, Cllr Thornber, Cllr Staplehurst and Cllr Moore. Cllr Collett wished to 
record his thanks to Cllr Still for how she had Chaired the committee.  

The Chairman welcomed new Members on the committee, and invited all 
Members present to introduce themselves, including their background and 
experience.

6.  NEW ADMINISTRATION: INTRODUCTION TO SCRUTINY 

The Chairman introduced the item by highlighting his understanding of the role of 
scrutiny, including the ‘four c’s’; compare, consult, compete, challenge. The 
Committee considered a presentation from officers in Legal and Governance 
providing an introduction to scrutiny (see Item 6 in the Minute Book). 

Members heard that:
 The approach taken to scrutiny at Hampshire County Council encouraged 

scrutiny of issues prior to decision making
 The quorum for this committee for requesting a ‘call in’ was four members

RESOLVED:

The Policy and Resources Select Committee note the content of the 
presentation. 

7.  2016/17 END OF YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT AND TRANSFORMATION TO 
2019 

The Committee considered reports and a supporting presentation from the 
Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate Services, regarding the 2016/17 
End of Year Financial Report and Transformation to 2019 (see Item 7 in the 
Minute Book).

Members heard that:
 The County Council’s good financial position meant funds were available 

to invest in IT to support the next phase of transformation to deliver 
savings by 2019. The majority of the funding estimated to be needed was 
available; a further report would be presented to Cabinet with proposals to 
meet any gap in funding 

 A business case was required for IT investment to be approved; it was 
expected that the savings achieved would be greater than the value of the 
investment



3

 It was planned to draw down £70 million from reserves in order to balance 
the budget in 2018/19

 The County Council has a limit within which it can borrow funds, and 
currently Hampshire was under this limit by £250 million. The County 
already has investments of £513 million, and the investment strategy in 
place limits the maximum the County invests with any one other party, 
and ensures the investments are AAA rated (wherever possible) to 
minimise risk 

 The County Council would no longer receive any Revenue Support Grant 
by 2020

 The County would need to absorb the impact of the change in national 
living wage, as there was no funding due from central government to 
cover this

 The financial position for future years included an assumption of a 0.5% 
increase in council tax base

 1% on council tax equates to approximately £5.7 million in revenue 
income

 Under the transformation to 2019 programme, the same percentage 
reduction was expected of all departments

 It was planned to lobby the government for changes to legislation that 
could help meet the savings target. The Chairman suggested that the 
relevant Select Committee monitor the situation for the areas identified

 It was planned to undertake public consultation in July and August 
regarding the Council’s options to balance the budget in 2019, to feed in 
to decisions in the autumn of 2017, to enable enough lead time to deliver 
savings by April 2019. It was planned to close the consultation on 21 
August 2017

 There would be further consultation in future on service specific savings 
proposals 

Cllr Collett proposed a recommendation, seconded by Cllr Westbrook:
That the planned consultation on the budget strategy be extended to 
cover a longer period outside of school holidays.

This was put to the vote and lost by 4 in favour, 8 against. 

Cllr Collett proposed a further recommendation, seconded by Cllr Glen:
That the Policy and Resources Select Committee request that the Cabinet 
make representations to central government to re-consider the austerity 
measures impacting on local government finance, due to the challenges 
the reduction in budget poses for the County Council in continuing to 
provide public services.  

This was agreed. 

The Chairman congratulated the finance team on their management of the 
county council’s finances, which Cllr Collett supported. 



4

RECOMMENDED:

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee endorses the Cabinet’s 
recommendations to full Council set out in section 10.10 of the 2016/17 End of 
Year Financial Report. 

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee notes the key points of the 
Transformation to 2019: Report No.1 Report, as summarised in section 8.1.

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee request that the Cabinet make 
representations to central government to re-consider the austerity measures 
impacting on local government finance, due to the challenges the reduction in 
budget poses for the County Council in continuing to provide public services. 
 

8.  SHAPING HAMPSHIRE 2016/17 YEAR END PERFORMANCE REPORT AND 
SERVING HAMPSHIRE STRATEGIC PLAN FOR 2017 TO 2021 

The Committee considered reports and a supporting presentation from the Chief 
Executive regarding the ‘Shaping Hampshire’ 2016/17 Year End Performance 
Report and the ‘Serving Hampshire’ Strategic Plan for 2017 to 2021 (see Item 8 
in the Minute Book). 

Members heard that: 
 The revised Strategic Plan for the next four years included four aims, 

supported by eight ways of working
 It was proposed that the new Plan replace the existing Corporate Strategy 

three themes, and the previous four strands of the Shaping Hampshire 
Plan, and also replace the Sustainable Communities Strategy

 The performance management framework had been revised and now 
included greater emphasis on feedback from residents 

 Performance against the previous ‘Shaping Hampshire’ Plan had 
generally been good in 2016/17

 There were two areas where performance was a concern; number of 
people killed or seriously injured on the roads, and delayed transfers of 
care from hospitals 

Following questions Members heard:
 Members queried whether the measure for deaths and injuries on the 

road included roads managed by the highways agency, and whether it 
was only those casualties resident in Hampshire that were counted. It was 
agreed to check and report back to members after the meeting

 It was agreed to refer the issue regarding those killed and seriously 
injured on Hampshire roads to the Economy Transport and Environment 
Select Committee for further investigation

 Members queried regarding the data for delayed discharges from hospital 
in terms of how these delays are attributed. It was agreed to forward 
further information from the Adults Health and Care Department after the 
meeting 



5

RECOMMENDED:

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee note the County Council’s key 
performance outcomes against the Shaping Hampshire plan for 2016/17.

That the Policy and Resources Select Committee endorses the Cabinet’s 
recommendations to full Council set out in section seven of the ‘Serving 
Hampshire – Strategic Plan for 2017-2021’ report.

9.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered a report from the Director of Transformation and 
Governance regarding the future work programme for this Select Committee 
(see Item 9 in the Minute Book). 

It was noted that each Select Committee was due to consider outline 
Transformation to 2019 savings proposals for the areas they scrutinise at the 
September 2017 meetings. It was expected these reports would include an 
analysis of the responses to the public consultation taking place in July and 
August. 

The Chairman confirmed that Members were welcome to suggest topics for the 
future work programme to himself or the Democratic and Member Services 
Officer supporting the meeting. 

RESOLVED:

That the Work Programme is agreed, subject to any amendments made at this 
meeting. 

Chairman, 


